

DEKRA Testing and Certification, S.A.U. Parque Tecnológico de Andalucía C/ Severo Ochoa 2 & 6 29590 Campanillas Málaga, España

Ref: sDoC declaration letter for equipment with FCC ID: OQA-LKNDF2NH

Pursuant to §15.101 of the Commission's Rules (47 C.F.R.), Autec srl hereby declare that the device above mentioned is classified under the following equipment class/classes:

		Part 15 Class B Digital Device
□ JBP Part 15 Class B Computing Device/Personal Compute □ JBC Part 15 Class B Computing Device/Personal Compute □ CXX Communications Rcvr for use w/ licensed Tx and CBs □ CRR Superregenerative Receiver □ CYY Communications Receiver used w/Pt 15 Transmitter	☐ JAD	
□ JBC Part 15 Class B Computing Device/Personal Compute □ CXX Communications Rcvr for use w/ licensed Tx and CBs □ CRR Superregenerative Receiver □ CYY Communications Receiver used w/Pt 15 Transmitter	☐ JAV	Other Non-Digital SDoC Devices
☐ CXX Communications Rcvr for use w/ licensed Tx and CBs ☐ CRR Superregenerative Receiver ☐ CYY Communications Receiver used w/Pt 15 Transmitter	☐ JBP	Part 15 Class B Computing Device/Personal Computer
☐ CRR Superregenerative Receiver ☐ CYY Communications Receiver used w/Pt 15 Transmitter	☐ JBC	Part 15 Class B Computing Device/Personal Computer
CYY Communications Receiver used w/Pt 15 Transmitter	☐ CXX	Communications Rcvr for use w/ licensed Tx and CBs
	☐ CRR	
HID Part 15 TV Interface Device	CYY	Communications Receiver used w/Pt 15 Transmitter
	HID	Part 15 TV Interface Device

And will follow the Authorization procedure Supplier's Declaration of Conformity prior to the initiation of marketing.

Sincerely,

Ву: Title:

Antonio Silvestri **Technical Director**

Company:

Autec S.r.I

Telephone:

+39 0444 901085

e-mail:



Caldogno, 08/11/2021

Federal Communications Commission 7435 Oakland Mills Road Columbia, MD 21046

Object:

Justification for professional installation of Model LKN Type DF2NH

FCC ID:

OQA-LKNDF2NH

Autec hereby declares:

- the product requires professional installation because the installer needs to know the machine, its electrical equipment and how to connect them to the radio remote control. He must follow out installation instructions requiring the use of dedicated antenna.
- The device cannot be sold retail, to the general public or by mail order. It will be sold to dealers only.
- The installation will be controlled and the devices will be installed by licensed professionals.
- The intended use is generally not for the general public. It is generally for industry/commercial use.

Sincerely,

Ing. Antonio Silvestri

touro filus

Product Development Manager Autec srl - Via Pomaroli, 65

- 36030 Caldogno (VI) - ITALY



DEKRA Testing and Certification, S.A.U. Parque Tecnológico de Andalucía C/ Severo Ochoa 2 & 6 29590 Campanillas Málaga, España

Ref: Confidentiality request for FCC ID: OQA-LKNDF2NH

Type of Confidentiality Requested

□ Permanent

To whom it may concern:

Short Term

Pursuant to §0.457(d)(1)(ii) and §0.459 of the Commission's Rules (47 C.F.R.) and §552 (b)(4) of the Freedom of Information Act, Autec S.r.I hereby request requests that a part of the subject FCC application be held confidential to avoid release of sensitive information of the product to the public.

Exhibit

Block Diagrams

For the product stated above, we request that the following information be withheld from public disclose:

☐ Short Term ☐ Peri ☐ Short Term ☐ Peri	Intern manent Opera manent Parts manent Tune- manent Scher Test S	nal Photos al Photos ation Description List & Placement Up Procedure matics Setup Photos s Manual	/BOM	
Permanent Confidentiality: The above materials contain trade so The public disclosure of these materials competitors. Short-Term Confidentiality: We hereby request short-term confidentiality information prior to marketi Release date of short term confidentiality.	tters might be harmfu identiality for the prod ng or release of the pro	ul to us and pro luct stated above	ovide unjustified e to avoid prema	benefits to our
45 days from grant date marked 90 days from grant date marked 135 days from grant date marked 180 days from grant date marked Specific date:				
Me are also sweets that we are records	soible to potify ATA wire	loss in the event	information rogar	ding the product

We are also aware that we are responsible to notify AT4 wireless in the event information regarding the product or the product is made available to the public. AT4 wireless will then release the documents listed above for public disclosure pursuant to FCC Public Notice DA 04-1705.

Sincerely.

Ву: Title: Antonio Silvestri **Technical Director**

Company:

Autec S.r.I

luterio flet

Telephone:

+39 0444 901085

e-mail:



DEKRA Testing and Certification, S.A.U. Parque Tecnológico de Andalucía C/ Severo Ochoa 2 & 6 29590 Campanillas Málaga, España

Ref: Agent letter for FCC ID: OQA-LKNDF2NH

We.

Autec S.r.l Via Pomaroli, 65 36030Caldogno (VI) Italy

hereby authorize

CMC Centro Misure Compatibilità S.r.l. Via della Fisica, 20 36016, Thiene (VI) – Italy Mr. /Ms. Fabio Carraro

e-mail: fcarraro@cmclab.it Phone: +39 0445 367702

to act as our agent in the preparation of this application for equipment certification, including the signing of all documents relating to these matters.

The present authorization considers the development of documents on behalf of the client, written under his own letterhead and related to the necessary information to be provided on his behalf to complete the certification process.

We also hereby certify that neither we nor any party to this application are subject to a denial of U.S. Federal benefits, which include FCC benefits, pursuant to Section 5301 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, U.S.C. 862 because of conviction for possession or distribution of controlled substance.

For instances where our authorized agent signs the application for certification on our behalf, I acknowledge that all responsibility for complying with the terms and conditions for Certification, as specified by DEKRA Testing and Certification, S.A.U., still resides with us.

This agreement expires one year from the current date.

Sincerely,

Ву:

Antonio Silvestri

Title: Company: Technical Director Autec S.r.l

lectorio Flet

Telephone:

+39 0444 901085

e-mail:



We, Autec Srl, declare that:

the transmitting unit Model LKN Type DF2NH with its radio module AIRLK10DHN may be configured to operate over the whole 902-928MHz band.

The specific used frequency band will be configured during the manufacturing process (changes for any radio parameter are not allowed and are impossible by any third party).

According to a customers' request, Autec is going to configure this transmitting unit to operate at 915-928MHz band.

There are no hardware differences between the radio modules configured in 902-928MHz band and radio modules in 915-928MHz.

Dated this 8th of November, 2021

By: luteur: filed

Name: Antonio Silvestri

Title: Product Development Manager

On behalf of:



Certification and Engineering Bureau Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada P.O. Box 11490, Station H 3701 Carling Avenue (Building 94) Ottawa, Ontario K2H 8S2

Ref: Acknowledgement of IC Listing Requirements

PMN:

LK NEO 10 DFN

HVIN: LKN TYPE DF2NH

IC: 9061A-LKNDF2NH

HMN: N/A

F

FVIN: N/A

We, Autec S.r.I Via Pomaroli, 65 – 36030 Caldogno (VI) Italy, by signing this document, acknowledge that this certified equipment shall not be distributed, leased, sold or offered for sale in Canada before the details of the certification have been added to the Radio Equipment List (REL) and/or Terminal Equipment List (where applicable).

In addition, we acknowledge that DEKRA Testing and Certification, S.A.U., may make available to Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada all the necessary information as required under ISED CB-02 section 5.8, which may be published on the REL on the ISED website.

Sincerely,

By:

Antonio Silvestri Technical Director

Title: Company:

Autec S.r.l

utour file

Telephone:

+39 0444 901085

e-mail:



Certification and Engineering Bureau Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada P.O. Box 11490, Station H 3701 Carling Avenue (Building 94) Ottawa, Ontario K2H 8S2

Ref: Agent letter for IC: 9061A-LKNDF2NH

PMN:

LK NEO 10 DFN

LKN TYPE DF2NH HVIN:

9061A-LKNDF2NH IC:

HMN:

N/A

N/A FVIN:

We.

Autec S.r.l

Via Pomaroli, 65 – 36030 Caldogno (VI) Italy

hereby authorize

CMC Centro Misure Compatibilità S.r.l. Via della Fisica, 20 - 36016, Thiene (VI) - Italy

Mr. /Ms. Fabio Carraro e-mail: fcarraro@cmclab.it Phone: +39 0445 367702

to act as our agent in the preparation of this application for equipment certification, including the signing of all documents relating to these matters.

The present authorization considers the development of documents on behalf of the client, written under his own letterhead and related to the necessary information to be provided on his behalf to complete the certification process.

For instances where our authorized agent signs the application for certification on our behalf, I acknowledge that all responsibility for complying with the terms and conditions for Certification, as specified by AT4 wireless, S.A.U., still resides in our company.

This agreement expires one year from the current date.

Sincerely,

By:

Antonio Silvestri **Technical Director**

Title: Company:

Autec S.r.l

let and flice

Telephone:

+39 0444 901085

e-mail:

antonio.silvestri@autecsafety.com

AUTEC Srl

Via Pomaroli, 65 - 36030 Caldogno (VI) - Italy
Tel. +39 0444 901000 - Fax +39 0444 901011
P.MA / C.F. / R.I. Vicenza 01850360247
REA VI-188709 - Capitale Sociale € 500.000,00 i.v.
info@autecsafety.com - autecsrf.pec@legalmail.it www.autecsafety.com



To: Certification and Engineering Bureau Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada P.O. Box 11490, Station H 3701 Carling Avenue (Building 94) Ottawa, Ontario - K2H 8S2

Ref: Confidentiality request for IC: 9061A-LKN DF2NH

To whom it may concern:

	1	
9061A LK NEO 10 DFN N/A	UPC HVIN HMN	LKNDF2NH LKN TYPE DF2NH N/A
	LK NEO 10 DFN	9061A

Pursuant to RSP100 Clause 12.4, Autec S.r.I hereby requests that a part of the subject IC application be held confidential to avoid release of sensitive information of the product to the public, as listed below:

Confidentiality	<u>Exhibit</u>
Requested	Block Diagrams
Permanent Permanent	Operation Description
Permanent	Parts List &
Permanent	Tune-Up Procedure
Permanent	Schematics

The above materials contain trade secrets and proprietary information that shall not be released to the public. The public disclosure of these matters might be harmful to us and provide unjustified benefits to our competitors.

Sincerely,

By: Title: Antonio Silvestri Technical Director

Mutan File

Company:

Autec S.r.l

Telephone:

+39 0444 901085

e-mail:



Certification and Engineering Bureau Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada P.O. Box 11490, Station H 3701 Carling Avenue (Building 94) Ottawa, Ontario K2H 8S2

Declaration of RF Exposure Compliance for Exemption from Routine Evaluation Limits for:

N/A

PMN:

LKN NEO 10 DFN

HVIN:

LKN TYPE DF2NH

IC: 9061A-LKNDF2NH

HMN:

N/A

FVIN:

We, Autec Via Pomaroli, 65 Caldogno (VI) - ITALY attest that the radiocommunication apparatus meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in Section 2.5 of the RSS-102 standard; that the Technical Brief was prepared and the information contained therein is correct; that the device evaluation was performed or supervised by me; that applicable measurement methods and evaluation methodologies have been followed; and that the device meets the SAR and/or RF field strength limits of RSS-102.

Sincerely, leakur Relie

By:

Title: Company: Antonio Silvestri Technical Director Autec S.r.I

Telephone:

+39 0444 901085

e-mail: